19" Sept 2022 Appellant in person present. Mr Kabirullah

Khattak, Addl: AG alongwith Mr. Shamraiz Khan, |
ASI (1egal) for respondents present.

Written reply not submitted. Representative of the
respondents seeks  time submit  written
reply/comments on the next. Respondenfs are directed
to submit written reply/comments poSitively. To come

up for writtén reply/comments on 14.11.2022 before

(Kalim Arshad Khan)

Chairman
‘Camp Court Abbottabad

S.B at camp court Abbottabad.




18.07.2022

Appetiant Deb
Secuity & Process Fee »

L

N

Appellant alongwith his counsel present. Preliminary

arguments heard.
Learned counsel for the appeliant has contended that the

mandatory provisions of Police Rules, 1975 were not complied

with during the inquiry proceedings and the appellant was not |

even provided an opportunity of personal hearing. He next
contended that witnesses in the inquiry proceedings were
examined at the back of the appellant and he was not provided
any opportunity of cross examination. He further argued that

fundamental rights of the appellant were violated and he was

. . verbally informed that he has been dismissed from service. He

next argued that the appellant even submitted written request to
the District Police Officer District Abbottabad for providing him

copy of the impugned order as well as other documents but the

'-ap‘plié'a‘tion of the appellant was received by Guard Command

Gate Police Lines namely Muhammad Javed H.C No. 05, who
wrote on the back of application that DPO had ordered that the
appellant may ndt be allowed entry in police lines. He next
argued that the appellant preferred departmental appeal, which
was not responded within the statutory period.

The appeal is though not accompanied by copy of the

impugned order of dismissal but the appellant has specificallyf‘

alleged in his appeal that copy of the impugned order was not
provided to him, despite written request. The appeal is
supported by duly sworn affidavit.

Points raised need consideration, hence the appeal in hand
is admitted to. regular hearing subject to all just and legal
objections. The appellant is directed to .deposit security and
process fee within 10 days, where-after notices be issued to the
respondents for submission of written reply/(:omménts "on
19.09.2022 before the S.B at Camp Court Abbottabad. |

LN

4
o

(Salah-Ud-Din)
Member (J)
Camp Court Abbottabad




Form- A
FORM OF ORDER SHEET
Court of
Case No.- 942/2022
" Date of order Order or other proceedings with signature of judge
proceedings
- 5 - 3
23/06/2022 The appeal of Mr. Gul Afzal resubmitted today by Mr. Muhammad
Aslam Advocate may be entered in the InstitutionRegister and put up to the
Worthy Chairman for proper order please.
REGISTRAR -
([[4 _ 7/ 2 This case is entrusted to touring Single Bench at A.Abad for

preliminary hearing to be put there on _{ X - 2,2% .Notices be issued to
appellant and his counsel for the date fixed. @

CHAIRMAN




To

The Registrar,
KPK Service Tribunal,
Peshawar.

Subject:-  RE-SUB SUBMISSION OF APPEAL FILE OF APPELLANT GUL |
AFZAL AFTER COMPLTION & REMOVAL OF OBJECTIONS

Reference Your letter No. 1681/ST dated 13-06-2022.

The following objections were raised vide your letter referred to
above have been removed and filed is resubmitted:

1. First Objection. Copy'of the Charge Sheet hos‘now
been placed on file.

2. So far as objection regarding non-placing of
impugned dismissal order on appeal file is concerned,
it is infimated that in para-11 of the appeal itis clearly
mentioned that appellant was verbally dismissed on
22-02-2022 and impugned order was not given to him
by the DPO Abbottabad despite his repeated

~requests rather his entrance in Police Lines was |

banned by DPO and he had to make departmental -
appeal without impugned order dated 22-02-2022.

3. File is re-submitted please. W ,

(Muhammad Aslam Tanoli)
Advocate High Court
District Courts Haripur
Dated: 23-06-2022




/

The appeal of Mr. Gul Afzal Ex-Head Constable no. 340 district police A.Abad received
today i.e. on 13.06.2022 is incomplete on the following score which is returned to the counsel
for the appellant for completion and resubmission within 15 days. '

1- Copy of Charge sheet in respect of appellant mentioned in the memo of appeal is
not attached with the appeal which may be placed on it.

2- Copy of impugned dismissal order is not attached with the appeal which may be
placed on it. .

3- Departmental appeal having no date be dated.

No. /‘éz ( /ST,

Dt. l3 gé /2022
R

. ‘ B _ SERVICE TRIBUNAL’
C ~ KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
PESHAWAR.

Mr. Muhammad Aslam Tanoli Adv.
High Court Haripur. .




: KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TR;BUNAL PESHAWAR

CH"‘-ECK LIST

CASE TI'I'LE e V/S o e

S#:

= CONTEI\FI'S | .

Bk

This Appeal has been presented by: ﬁg/’ k7f %?J(

Whether Counsei/AppeiIant/RespondentheponentE have 51gned the _

requisité documents? .

Whether appeal is within, tlme7 E

Whether the enactment under which the appeal is fi Ied mentnoned?

Whether the enactment under which the appeal is f Ied is correct’

Whether affidavit is appended?

| 'Whether affidavit is duly attested by competent Oath Commlssmner? ;

Whether appeal/annexures are properly paged? .

‘Whether, certrf‘ icate regardlng ﬁllng any earller appeal on the sub]ect

furnished? :

1 Whether annexures are Ieglble7

Whether annexures are attested?

Whether copies of annexures are readabie/ciear7

Whether copy of appeal-is delivered to AG/ DAG?

Whether Power of Attorney of the Counsel engaged is attested and N T

saaned by petitloner/appelIant/respondents?

RN RN ENEN AR ENENANENENENERN \ﬁ

Whether numbers of referred cases given are correct'-'

-Whether appeal contains cutting/overwriting?

Whether list of books has been provided at the end of the appeal? . a5

Whether case relate- to this court?

Whether requisite number of spare copies attached"

Whether complete spare copy is filed in separate file cover?

Whether addresses of parties glven are complete7

Whether index filed? -

Whether index is correct?

Whether Security and Process Fee cieposated7 On -

el rpadad =g

Whether in view of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Rules 1974

| Rule-11; notice along with copy of appeal and annexures: has been sent

to respondents? On . 4

26

Whether copies of comments/reply/rejornder submltted'? On

27

‘| Whether copies of comments/reply/re]omder provrded tor opposrte g
’party" On

Name

Cltis certrf ed that formalrtles/documentatlon as requrred in the above table have been :
- fulfi lled :

\wax/f//“((/f 1\/\ W

DA Signature . A7 -

B Da‘t'ed:'-»:.'- A / cé/% );,z:.._~

e335-398 87 7




I /BEFOREHONOURABLE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA‘_
DU SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

N Appeal No....ﬂ.@ll/hl’*

GUI Afzal Ex-Head Cons’roble No 340 District Pollce Abbo’r’r bod L
: | (Appellant)

VERSUS

1. Provincial Police Offlcer Khyber Pok’runkhwo Peshowar
2. Regional Police Officer, Hazara Region, Abbottabad.

- 3. District Police Officer, Abbottabad. (w
SERVICE APPEAL
. . INDEX . o |
$/No | Description of Document Ann- . | Page
: exure | No. . |-
1. | Appeal. . _ 01- 07‘-_
2. |Copy of FIR 12-12-2021" _YA" |08
3. | RepEasf Charge Sheet/ A Rm eg" 0912 |
| 4. |Show Cause Notice ddted 07-02-2022  [- “C" |13-®g
5. _|Reply of Show Cause Notfice. D" 4618
6. | Application dated 28-02-2022 = _ﬂ?
7. Departmental Appeal 01-03-2022 “E 19- 2@ K
8. | Wakalathama ~

/

Through

| (Mo’l?o?h mmnoli) |
| _ ~ Advocate High Court
‘Dated: % -06-2022 . at Haripur




-

'b

. | BEFORE HONOURABLE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE
" TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

S S . Wl
' Cde X1

Dt 23R
- ,}5/5/;9:2,7/

Gul Afzal Ex-Head Constable No. 340 District Police Abbottbad
(Appellant

o v
I

- Appeal No...‘.ﬂ,&/.to&‘l—

VERSUS

1. Provincial Police Officer, Khyber Paktunkhwa, Peshawar.
2. Regional Police Officer, Hazara Region, Abbottabad.
3. District Police Officer, Abbottabad. (Respondents)

SERVICE APPEAL UNDER SECTION-4 OF KPK SERVICE TRIBUNAL
ACT 1974 AGAINST ORDER DATED 22-02-2022 OF THE DISTRICT
POLICE OFFICER ABBOTTABAD WHEREBY APPELLANT HAS BEEN
“DISMISSED FROM SERVIE” VERBALLY AND DESPITE WRITTEN
REQUEST DATED 28-02-2022 NO DISMISSAL ORDER HAD BEEN
ISSUED HOWEVER APPELLANT PREFERRED A DEPARTMENTAL
APPEAL DATED 01-03-2022 BEFORE THE RPO HAZARA REGION
ABBOTTABAD WHICH WAS NEVER RESPONDED AND AFTER EXPIRY
OF STATUTORY PERIOD INSTANT SERVICE APPEAL BEFORE THIS
HONORABLE KPK SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR.

PRAYER: ON ACCEPTANCE OF INSTANT SERVICE APPEAL THE
IMPUGNED ORDER DATED 22-02-2022 OF THE RESPONDENT MAY
KINDLY BE SET ASIDE AND APPELLANT BE REINSTATED IN SERVICE

FROM THE DATE OF DISMISSAL WITH ALL CONSEQUENTIAL
SERVICE BACK BENEFITS.

Respected Sir,

1.  That appellant was inducted in District Police Abbott

| S LA ot B
' ¥ bad in the year 2001 and since then appellant has
,33“,\.;6;’_‘_,_ been performing hi duties with devotion, dedication

Resubmitted to -dey?'d honesty. Appellant has meritorious service record.
anﬁﬂled.

- ‘%ﬁﬁ# _ That while appellant posted in Investigation Wing at P.S
“>?>\H >>> Mangal Abbottabad, one Khalid lodged an FIR No. 649

dated 12-12-2021 U/S-418/420/468/471 PPC read with S-

_——




118-1(c)/119(0) of Police Act 2017 that dllegedly an
occurrence took place on 23-11-2021 at 01:00 against
unknown person, wherein appellant was. neither
‘charged nor nominated. (Copy of FIR dated ]2{12-2021 ‘

is attached as “A").

3. That later after 09 days ’rlhe complainant charged the |

| appellant for offence in his supplementary statement
and statement recorded u/s-164 Cr.PC, however in
both the statements complainant never stated that he
paid any amount to him rather ‘he std’red fhot ’rhe
alleged amount was aid o “Tahir and Fiaz" ond ’rhAerein
has not assigned any role to the dppellon’r. In his .
statement the complainant stated that he could not
identify the police officials and even no idenfification
parade was conducted as per Article-22 of QSO 1984
by the .O. to authenticate identity of dbpellon’r.

4. That during the inquiry, the complainant did not
appear to substantiate his claim. Similorlly one “meon"
while appearing before inquiry officer categorically |
submitted that he does not know the appellant. VB'esides
one “Babar” disclosed that pictures of police officials
were shown 1o him on the next day. The above 'is
sufficient that appellant has been wrongly and falsely

involved in.this case and no case has been made

against him on these statement.

5.  That during investigation the complainant has noi been
made accused despite the fact that he disclosed that

he was in sale of illegal gold.




10.

3

—
That during opbell'o;nt'é .p'cgli“ée custody nothing was
recoveréd from him and the alleged récovery
attributed to him is fabricated and cohcoc’ted as
appellant did not produce any amount to police as he

was innocent.

That at the alleged time of occurrence i.e. 01:00 pm
dated 12-11-2021 the appellant was present in the
court of learned Additional Session Judge-VI,
Abbottabad in connection with FIR No. 486 U/S 380 PPC
of Police Station Mangal and thereafter left for
investigation in connection with case FIR No. 581 under
Section-8/11 Article 457 to vilage Tannan alongwith
police Constable ndmely Khurshid No. 101 which is

situated at a long distance from place of occurrence.

That though the appellant was arrestéd in ’rhe above
mentioned FIR but released on bail by Judicial .
Magistrate-lll Abbottabad case being one of further
inquiry under section 497(2) Cr.PC. Appellant is totally -
innocent and has been falsely involved in the instant
case due to personal grudge and with malafide

intention just cause him harm in service career.

That appellant was issued a charge sheet which was
duly replied and the allegations leveled therein were |

flafly denied. (Copy of reply to the Charge Sheet is

attached as Annexure-“B”).

That thereafter a final show cause notice woé issued

which was replied and the allegations mentioned




11.

12.
|

therein were denied. (Copies-of Final Show Case Notice

and its reply are attached as Annexure “C&D").

That though no dismissal order dated 22-02-2022 was
provided by the DPO Abbottabad to the oppellohf
despite his application dated 28-02-2022 which

application  was  received by "Javed Guard

Commander” and repeated requests yet he preferred
a depcar’rmen’fol appeal dated 01-03-2022 before the ,
- Regional Police Officer, Hozord Region, Abbo’r’robod |
which was never responded within statutory penod.'
(Copies of application dated 28-02-2022 and

departmental appeal dated 1-03-2022 are annexed as
"E & F"). |

Hence this service appeal inter alia on the following"
grounds:-
. GROUNDS:
"A)  That verbal orders dated 22-02-2022 of the DPO =
Abbottabad is illegal, unlawful, against the facts,
departmental rules & regulation, Police E&D Rules 1975
and possed in a cursory, whimsical and orbl’frory manner;
| Ahence are liable to be set aside.
B) That no proper departmental inquiry was conducted.

Neither any evidence was recorded in his. presence nor .-

was he affbrded a chance of cross-exomiﬁoﬁbh.-Copy of - |

enquiry report, if any, was also not given to appellant.

Even opportunity of personal hearing was not afforded to
him and he was condemned unheard.




c)

D)

E)

That the appellate authority has also failed to abide by

the law neither he considered nor replied departmental :

- appeal of the oppell'on’r. Thus act of the oppellc’re: “

authority is cdn’frory to the Police E&D Rules 1975 read with

section 24-A of General Clause Act 1897 and Arficle 10A

of the Constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan 1973.

That appellant was wrongly and falsely involved in the

- criminal case and neither during investigation nor inquiry .

any thing adverse could be brought on record agdinst

the appellant and he has been penadlized with major .

penalty of dismissal from service without any reason,

justification and proof.

That instant service appedl is well within fime and this

honorable Service Tribunal has got every jurisdicﬁoh to

entertain & adjudicate upon the lis.

PRAYER:

It is, therefore, humbly prayed that on acceptance of 'ins‘rom‘

~ service appeal order dated 22-02-2022 of the responden’rs moy -

graciously be set aside with grant of all consequential service

back benefits. Any other relief which this Honorable Tribunal

deems fit and proper in circumstances of cqQse moy also be

It is verified that the contents of instant Service Appeayare t e(\ ,
the best of my knowledge and belief and nothing has U£

Do’red(\? -06-2022

granted. A
Through: f -
' (Mohon/jm/)od AMM
i o | Advocate High Court
‘Dated  / 406-2022 | At Haripur
VERIFICATION |

correct to °



£

BEFORE HONOURABLE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR |

" GUIl Afzal Ex-Head Consfable No. 340 District Police Abbott bad
(Appellant

VERSUS

1. Provincial Police Officer, Khyber Paktunkhwa, Peshawar.
2..Regional Police Officer, Hazara Region, Abbottabad.

3. District Police Officer, Abbottabad. (Resgondenis)
SERVICE APPEAL
CERTIFICATE

It is certified that no such Appeal on the subject ,hos‘ ever been

filed in this Honourable Service Tribunal or ony.otherlc‘:o_u.r’r pribh

to the instant one.

Dated:[3-06-2022




BEFORE HONOURABLE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

Gul Afzal EX—Heod Constable No. 340 District Police Abbott bad
: (Appellant)

VERSUS

1. Provincial Police Officer,‘ Khyber Paktunkhwa, Peshawar.
2. Regional Police Officer, Hazara Region, Abbottabad.

3. District Police Officer, Abbottabad. (Respondents)
SERVICE APPEAL
AFFIDAVIT:

|, Gul Afzal appellant do hereby solemnly declare and affirm
on oath that the contents of the instant Service Appeal are
frue and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief
(1

and nothing has been suppressed fro ourable -

Service Tribunal.

Dated: /T 106-2022

ldentified By:

Mohmafi@o%?m/di

Advocate High Court
At Haripur

Dated? 062022
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:'specxﬁed I the sald Pohce Disciplinary Rules. PO a

‘ -_days on the recelpt of thlS Charge Sheet to the Enquiry Ofﬁcer. Co ‘
"::'..'4)‘.-': . L .

-:’_.}f.: SRR CHARGEsm*r,T

. ' *
<

1 Luhoor Babar Afrxdl (PSP) D:sirlc‘ Police Off' cer Abb

competcnt authonty hereby ch

arge you HC Gu] Afenl No 345 Invcstl auonm\’*hn
caplaxncd in. thc attached state

ment of al legauons

You appcar to: be gmlty of mlsconduct under Pohcc stcxphpm

O -~ »vgf&x l‘t‘&':mm
1975 (amended 2014) and have rendcrcd yourself hablc. to all oraany of th Ypena 1)

M
- You are there{orc mru.ctcd to sabmu your vmt‘xcn defe
W

g I

5) : Intlmale whethcr you desnre 10! ‘be hcard in person or othe i

t
|
i .

. |

(e

y

] alaa,

e
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SE (Better-Copy)
DISCIPLINARY ACTION

I, Zahoor Babar Afridi (PSP) District Police Officer
Abbottabad as Competent Authority of the opinion that your HC Gul Afzal No. 345
Investigating Wing rendered yourself liable to be proceeded against as you committed the
following  act/omission  within the meaning of Police Disciplinary Rules
1975 (amended 2014).

STATEMENT OF THE ALLEGATIONS

1. You Gul Afzal No.345 while posted in Investigation Wing at PS Mangal
Abbottabad, on 23-11-2021 you alongwith 05 accused made a plan of selling
of gold ornament weighing 70/75 Tola to Mr. Khalid S/O Muhammad Rafique
R/O Balakot in lieu of amount Rs.42,00,000/- out of which Rupees amounting
32,50,000/- was paid by Mr. Khalid but you alongwith other co-accused
created :i pre-plan drama and pretended that gold ornaments were stolen
property. You by using tactics fraudulently took the cash amount.
Rs.32,00,000/- from the applicant without any agreement deed neither took
any legal action nor brought the matter into the notice of senior officers. Upon
the application of Mr. Khalid S/O Muhammad Rafique a case vide FIR No.
649 dated 12-12-2021 U/S 419/420/468/471 PPC PS Mangal was registered
against you and other 05 co-accused. Prior to this you remained found
involved in illegal ativities upon which various cases were registered against
you in the district i.e. casevide FIR No. 46 dated 20-01-2011 U/S-347/365/382/
386/389/34 PPC PS Mirpur & FIR No.46 dated 09-01-2021 U/S-382/34 PPC
PS Havelian. Your this illegal act earned bad name for entire police
department as well as in the eyes of genmeral public, which is tantamount
to grass misconduct on your part being a member of discipline force.

2. For the purpose of sc.rutinizing your conduct with reference to the
above allegations, Addl: SP Abbottabad is hereby appointed as Enquiry Officer.

3. The inquiry Officer shall in accordance with the provision of this
ordinance, provide reasonable opportunity of hearing to you, record finding and .
make within 25 days of the receipt of this order recommendation as to punishment
or the appropriate action against you.

4. You are hereby directed to attend the proceedings on the due date,
time and place fixed by the Enquiry Officer. : E/

(Zahoor Babar Afridi) PSP
District Police Officer
Abbottabad

Co

Enquiry Officer for initiating proceedings against the defaulter officer
under provision of the Police Disciplinary Rules 1975 (amended 2014)
and submit ﬁndingg within stipulated period.

No.% J/IPA, Dated Abbottabad the [ // 1 / 12021
p

HC Gul Afzal No.435 Investigation Wing Abbottabad (delinquent officer/official).
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'BEFORE THE ADDITIONAL SUPRINTENDENT OF POLICE
SR ABBOTTABAD P

|
In the métt@r of:

A 0.340 Di'sﬁ*ict Pol:icemAbbottabad,, prcs"
Abbottabgd. B . R .

Gul Afzal, HC N ently:Police ‘Lines

|REPLY OF STATEMENT OF ALLEGATIONS

o Ttis i‘espéctﬁxliy submitted ag under;:

: up:,cin me. The detailed reply
. sheet is as undér;-

.

That one Mr. Khalid lodged a repost on 12/ 12/2021 of an
occurrence which hAas-éllegedly taken place on 23/1:1)2021_ |
at 01:00 pm and report thereof has been-._lodgedat 19:30

pm i.e almost after 07 hours, whereas the distance between

alleged place of occurrence and police station is about 02
KM which is sufficient to believe that "t_he matter wag

reported after dye deliberation and consultation.




. C M
That accofdingty the FIR No.649 was 1eglste1cd on
12/12/2021 under Sectlon 419/420/468/471 PPC 1ead Wlth

- Section 118- l(c)/ 1]9(b) of Pohce Act 2017 agamst .
unknown persons : Lo

That later on the complamant charged the undelslgned for

the offence in his supplementaIy statement and statement

'1ec01ded under sectton 164 Cr. PC, lloweve1 in both the

~ statements the complamant has not stated that he pald the

amount to me rather he stated that the alleged amount was
paid to Tahlr and Flaz ‘

That even otherwise on 23/ 11/2021 at the tlme of alleged - -

occunence ie 01:00 pm I was present. m the court of

learned Addltlonal Sessmn Judge-VI Abbottabad in
connection w1th case FIR No.486 Undel Sectlon 380 PPC
of police station Mangal and theleafter i left for
1nvest1gat10n In connection with case FIR No. 581 under
sectlon 8/11 Article 457 to village Tannan along with
police Constable namely Khulshld No., 101 wluch Is at

sufficient dlstance ﬁom the alleged place of occurrence,

hence, it is humanly 1mp0351ble for a pelson to be present’

at two different places at the same tnne

That I am completely mnocent and the whole eplsode has

' bcen staged with malaﬁde intention JUSt to drag me m the

present fabricated and concocted case W1th ulteuor motlves

and some pel sonal grudges A

That duung my custody w1th pohce nothing was'

1ecovered from my person and the a]leged 1ecovery

“attributed to me is fab1 icated and concocted I have neve1

- ploduced any amount to the pohce bccause I'am totally |




 Havelian, _being innocent. Therefore,

10.

© e b -

-be crystal clear that the whole story has beél_l fabrica

the complainant charged

~That so far, FIR No. 46 dated 20/0
'347/365/3'82/386/389/334 P:PC Polic

- allegation and charge sheet.

innocent and being !Gw paid government employee [ gﬁould
ndtgsave Rs.ZOOOOO[- d

uring the whole service. Simi]—arly,‘

my mobile phone’ 'vgfas:' i.I‘;1> custody of police therefore; the i

assertion of 1.0 that T chjtacted my relative for the aniount

is nothing but a pack of [ie.
That another impo;taﬂfaspect of the case is that the

complainant stated in ;s statement under section 164

) Cr.P_C that he could‘llvlot'i—dentify the poliéé" official, if this

part of the Statement of c@gnplainant is considered it would
ted by
the complainant in connivance with local police because if -

me / police 6fﬁcial by nanie, why
he could not identify the police officials. =

1/2011 under section

concerned » I have been acquitted by the Honorable court

being innocent as T was prese

Lahore in connection with course on the’ date o

f alleged
OcCCurrence 1.e 02/12/2010. Similal'ly; I have a

lso- been
acquitted in cage registered vide FIR - No.48 . dated
09/01/2021 ‘Ur}der Section 382/34 PPC ‘-Police Statibn,

no * ‘gross
mis-conduct on my part being member of D

iscipline Force

* can be attributed to me.’

That T am c‘omp-,letely innocent and _nevei‘, committed the - -

offence as alleged in the FIR mentioned in the st;tement of

¢ Station Mirpur is M

nt 'V‘at Bom'b‘r: Disﬁplsa'l Ullit:tf”' S
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11. “THat in the wake of ‘@I‘}ove I would also humbly submit ffhat
a chance of per§6riéi hearing be also given to me in the

highest interest of ] Ustice, "

St s fherefore, hunibély‘ pi;ayed, that in the hght 6f foregoing

[72]

ibmissions / reply, the stat{zmé,ht of allegations arid 'charge sheet nday

ae

1téci6usly be ordered to witllc!rdwn and I may kindlj be e_xginerleited

=

fom the charges leveled against me.

District Police, Abbottabad
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’OFF ICF OI‘ THE DISTRICT POLICE OFI‘IC ER, ABBOT 1 ABAD
| © No: Q5 /PA, Dated Abbottabad, thecS]. /62 /2022,

- FINAL SHOW CAUSE NOTICE
(Unit Rule (3) KPK Police Rules, 1975 amended 2014) |

1. That you HC Gul Afzal Ne. 340 rendered yourself liable to be procecded under Rule 5 (3) of

the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Pélice Rules 1975 (amended 2014) for following rhisconduct;

L You HIC Gul Afzal No. 340 while posted in Investigation Wing at PS Mangal
Abbottabad, on 23-11-2021 you alongwith 05 co-accused made a plan of selling of pold
ornament weighing 70/ 75 Tola to Mr. Khalid $/0 Muhammad Rafique R/Q Balakot in
liew of amount Rs. 42,00,000/- out of which Rupees amounting 32,50,000/- was paid by
Mr. Khalid but you alongwith other co-accused created a pre-plan drama and pretended
that the gold ornaments were stolen property. You by using tactics fraudulently took the
cash amount Rs. 32,50,000/- from the applicant without any agreement deed neither took
any legal action nor brought the matter into the notice of senior officers. Upon the
application of Mr. Khalid S/O Muhammad Rafique a case vide FIR No. 649 dated 12-£2-
2021 U/S 419/ 420/ 468/ 471 PPC PS Mangal was registered against you and others 05 co-
accused. Prior to this you remained found invelved in illegal activitics upon which
various cases were reglstered against you in the district i.c case vide FIR No. 46 dated
20-01-2011 U/S 347/ 365/ 382/ 386/ 389/ 34 PPC PS Mirpur & FIR No. 18 dated 09-01-
2021 U/S 382/ 34 PPC PS Havelian. Your this illegal act carned bad name for entirc

~police department as well as in the eyes of general public, which is tantamount to gross
misconduct on your part being a member of discipline force:- '

Ii. During proper departmental enquiry the allegations have been proved against you.

That by reason of above, as sufficient material is placed before the undersigned therefore it is

decided to proceed against you in general Police proceedings without aid of enquiry officer;

3. That the- misconduct on your part is. pre]udlual to good order of d19c1plme in the Polwc force.

4. 'That your retentlon in the police force will amount to cncouragcmcnt 0[ m(,lhucm l’ohul
officers;’

5.

That by takm,g, cogm;anoe of the matter under enqmry, the undcrmgucd as u)mpm,m authority
under the said rulcs proposes stern’ ac‘uon agamst you by awardmg one or. fiore 01 the kind
punishments as provided in the Rules. -

You are, therefore, called upon to Final Show Causc as to why you 9l1ould not be dc,alt strictly i
accordance with the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Police Rulcs, 1975(anmnd(,d 20 14) for the misconduct
referred to above. '

" 7. You should submit reply to this Final Show Cau:seANoticc within 07 days of the recéipt of the
noticeﬁ failing which an ex parte action shall be taken agaiAnst you. A

You are further directed to inform the undersigned that you wish to be beard in person or not.

9. Grounds of action are also enclosed with this notice.

Received b.y

Dated___ / /2021
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7 BEFORE THE DISTRICT I’OLICE OFFICER ABBOTTABAD e

In the matter of;

Gul "Afzal, HC No.340 District Police Abbottabad, presently Police Lines
Abbottabad

/ : 5
. REPLY OF FINAL SHOW CAUSE NOTICE

tis respectfully submitted as under;-

I take honor to refer to letter No.25/PA dated 07/02/2022 vide which

ﬁnal show cause notice has been served upon me. The detailed reply of
ﬁnal show cause notice is as'under;-

That 1 was inducted in District Police Abbottabad in the year
2001 and since then [ have been performing my duties with
devotion, dedication and honesty. My performance in different
station have been appreciated by my superiors in the shape of
certificates and rewards. During the ;Nhole tenure of my service

even a single complaint has not been filed by any quarter
against me.

That one Mr. Khalid lod;ged a report on 12/12/2021 of an
occurrence which has allegedly taken piace on 23/11/2021 at
01:00 pm and report thereof has been lodged at 19:30 pm i.e
almost after 07 hours, whereas 'the‘ distance between alleged
- place of occurrence and poﬁce station is about 02 KM which is
sufficient to believe that the matter was reported after due

deliberation and consultatibn.
That accordingly, the FIR No.649 was fegistered on 12/12/2021
under Section 419/420/468/471 PPC _read with Section 118-

1(c)/ 119(b) of Police Act, 2017 against unknown persons.

That later on the complainant charged the undersigned for the -

offence in his supplementary statement and statement recorded




under section 164 Cr.PC, however in both the statements the
complainant has not stated that he paid the amount to me rather

he stated that the alleged amount was paid to Tahir and Fiaz.’

That even otherwise on 23/ 1172021 at the time of alleged
occurrence i.e 01:00 pm I was present in the court of learned
Additidnal Seésion Judge-V1, Abbottabad in connection with
case FIR No.486 Under Section 380 PPC of police station
Mangal énd thereafter I left for investigation in connection with
case FIR No.581 under section 8/11 Article 457 to village
Tannan along with police Constable namely Khurshid No.101
which is at sufficient distance from the alleged place of

occurrence, hence, it is humanly impossible for a person to be

present at two different places at the same time.

That T am completely iﬁnoc_ent and the whole episode has been
staged with malafide intention just to drag me in the present

fabricated and concocted case with ulterior motives and soine
personal grudges.

That during my custody with police, nothing was récoVered
from my person and the alleged recovery attributed to me is
fabricated and concocted, I have never produced any amount to
the police because I am totally innocent and being low paid
government employee 1 could not save Rs.200000/- during the
whole service. Sfmilarly, my mobile phone was in.custody of
police therefore, the assertion of 1.O that I contacted my

relative for the amount is nothing but a pack of lie.

That another important aspect of the case is that the

comp’lainaﬁt stated in his statement under section 164 Cr.PC
that he could not identify the police official, if this part of the
statement of complainant is considered it would be crystal clear
that the whole story has been fabricated by the complainant in

connivance with local police’ because if the complainant




/€

charged me / pohcc official by name, why he could not identify
the police officials.

- That during the inquiry, the complainant did not appear to
lsubs_tantiate his claim. Similérly Mr. Noman while: appearing
before iﬁquiry officer categorically submitted that he does not
know the undersigned. Bes.ic'ies/ above, Mr. Babar disclosed that
the pictures of police official \;vere shown to him on the next
day. The above would sufﬁce that I am innocent and on the

basis of Statements no case is made out acramst me.

It is therefore, humbly prayed that in the hght of mregomg
submissions / reply, the final show cause notice may gracnously be ordered

to wuhdrawn and I may kindly be exoncxated ﬁom the charges leveled’
against me.

Your Obgdienily,

GUL ARZA
» HC No.340

C J} District Police, Abbottabad
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- Subject:

8

HAZARA REGION, ABBOTTABAD

i

' Gul Afzal, HC No.340 District Police Abbottabad.

--.APPELLANT.
VERSUS

" District Police Officer, Abbottabad.

...RESPONDENT .

DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL

It is respectfully submitted as under;-

That thereafter final show cause notice was issued to me, I

‘respondent

by

I take honor to refer to the subject noted above and to submit as

'0
el

I was issued with charge sheet and statefnent'of allegation.
[ Submifted reply thereof accordingly. Copy of reply

théreof are attached herewith as Annexure “A”,

also submitted the reply of final show cause notice. Copy

of show cause notice and reply thereof is attached as

E3

Annexure “B”.

That despite the fact that during the inquiry nothing could

~be proved against appellant and the complainant has also

not come forward to depose against appellant, the

in a siipghoci/:ad _' é

>

Dmoregl, fp

BEFORE THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
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notwithstanding the law on the subject proceeded to
terminate my services on 22.02.2022, however no order in

writing has been provided to appellant.

That the act of respondent in not providing' copies of
record to me is-against the law and constitution, as under
Article 19-A of the constitution of Pakistan, the appellant
has the right of in'formatiox-l and same is furti1er protected

under section 10 Right to Information Act, 2013,

That having no order in hand appellant is left with no

option but to file the .present departmental appeal without
impugned order.

.- That I was inducted in District Police Abbottabad in the
jyear 2001 and since then I have been performing my duties

- with devotion, dedication and honesty. My performance in

different station have been appreciated by my superiors in
the shape of certificates and rewards. During the whole

tenure of my service even a single complaint has not been

filed by any quarter against me.

That one Mr. Khalid lodged a report on 12/12/2021 of an .
occurrence which has allegedly téken place on 23/1 172021
at 01:00 pm and report thereof has been Iodged at 19:30
pm i.e almost after 07 hours, whereas the distance between
alleged place of occurrence and police statién is about 02
KM which is sufficient to believe that the matter was

reported after due deliberation and consultation.

That upon the report of one Khalid, a bogus and frivolous

FIR was lodged against the unknown culprits, wherein

neither [ was charged nor I was nordinated.
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~ That accordingly, the FIR No.649 was registered on

12/12/2021 under Section 419/420/468/471 PPC read With

- Section 118-1(c)/ 119(b) of Police Act, 2017 against

10.

- 13.

11.

| | 12,

unknown persons.

That later on the complainant charged the appéllant for the
offence in his supplementary statement and statement
recorded under section 164 Cr.PC, after a lapse of 09 days
however in both the statements the complainant has not
stated that he paid the amount to me rather he stated that
the élleged amount was paid to Tahir and Fiaz and therein

has not assigned any role to the appellant. Further, in the

light of dictums laid down by the Apex Courts,

supplementary statement has no credit in the eye of law. «

That even otherwise on 23/11/2021 at the time of alleged
occurrence i.e 01:00 pm I was present in the court of
léamed Additional Session Judge-VI, Abbottabad in
connection with case FIR No.486 Under Section 380 PPC
of police station Mangal and thereafter I left for
investigation in connection with case FIR No.581 under
section 8/11 Article 457 to village Tannan alvong with
police Constable namely Khurshid No.101 which is at
sufficient distance from the alleged placé of occurrence,

hence, it is.-humanly impossible for a person to be present

at two different places at the same time.

That I am completely innocent and the whole episode has
been staged with malafide intention just to drag me in the

present fabricated and concocted case with ulterior motives

and some personal grudges.

That I was arrested in the subject bogus FIR and having . |

my case one of the further inquiry under section 497(2)

CrPC, I was released on bail by the learned Judicial
: Mgg_is}rate-ﬂl, Abbottabad. - | U,E?L o

M
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16.

17.

18.

21

. That the allegations in the subject FIR are yet to be proved

against me and it is celebrated principle of law that unless

proven guilty, one is presumed to be innocent.

That trial of the case is yet to commence and if the

appellant is dismissed at this stage and later acquitted in

- the FIR, the appellant would "have inconvenience and

irreparablé loss not only to himself but to his family,

repute and Honor.

That another important aspect of the case is that tha
complainant stated in his statement undér section 1-64
Cr.PC that he could not idahtify the police official, ahd no .'
ident'iﬁcatioa parade undef’Article 22 of QSO 1984 was

conducted by the 1.0 to authenticate my identity.

That during my custody with police, nothing was

‘recovered from my person and the alleged recovery

attributed to me is fabricated and concocted, I have never
produced any amount to the police because I am totally
innocent and being low paid government employee I could
not save Rs.200000/- during the whole service. Similarly,
my mobile phone was in custody of police therefore, the

assertion of L.O that I contacted my relative for the amount

is nothing but a pack of lie:

That during the inquiry, the' Complainant did not appear to
substantiate his claim. Similarly Mr. Noman while

appearing before mquny officer categorically submitted

- that he does not know the undersigned. Besides above Mr

Babar" disclosed that the pictures of police otﬁc;lal were




19.

20.

21.

It is therefore, humbly prayed that in the light of foregoing

that I'am innocent and on the basis of statements no case is

made out against me.

That during. investigation -the complainant has not been

made an accused, despite the fact.t'hat he disclosed himself

in sale of illegal gold.

That order Article 67 of QSO 1984, previous character of
accused 'is always relevant and in my case my entire

service record is clean and I have never been involved in

such like activities.

“That befor¢ the adjudication of court of law upon the

matter, passing of dismissal drd_er is not only harsh but -

against the law, fact and norms of natural Justice.

submissions / reply, the final show cause notice may graciously be

ordered to withdrawn and I may kindly be exonerated from «the

charges leveled against me.

Dated:blz 03 /2022

e U
GUL AFZAL

Ex-HC No.340
District Police, Abbottabad
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